
February 4, 2009 
 
Mr. J. A. “Buzz” Miller, Senior Vice President 
Nuclear Development 
Southern Nuclear Operating Company, Inc. 
40 Inverness Center Parkway 
P.O. Box 1295 
Birmingham, AL  35201 
 
SUBJECT: FINAL SAFETY EVALUATION REPORT FOR THE VOGTLE ELECTRIC 

GENERATING PLANT EARLY SITE PERMIT APPLICATION AND LIMITED 
WORK AUTHORIZATION REQUEST 

 
Dear Mr. Miller: 
 
By letter dated August 14, 2006, Southern Nuclear Operating Company (SNC) tendered its 
application for an early site permit (ESP) for the Vogtle Electric Generating Plant (VEGP) site, in 
accordance with Subpart A, “Early Site Permits,” of Title 10, Part 52, “Licenses, Certifications, 
and Approvals for Nuclear Power Plants,” of the Code of Federal Regulations (10 CFR Part 52).  
The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC or Commission) formally docketed the 
application on September 19, 2006.  
 
In addition, by letter dated August 16, 2007, SNC submitted a limited work authorization (LWA) 
request in accordance with 10 CFR 52.17(c).  The activities that SNC requested under its LWA 
are limited to placement of engineered backfill, retaining walls, lean concrete, mudmats, and a 
waterproof membrane.  
 
The enclosed final safety evaluation report (FSER) documents the NRC staff’s position on all 
safety issues associated with the ESP application and LWA request.  It is being issued in 
accordance with the published schedule on the NRC public website.  Issuance of this FSER is 
an important milestone in the staff’s review to determine whether SNC’s application meets the 
Commission’s regulations.  The Commission is expected to reach a final decision on the ESP 
application and LWA request after reviewing the staff’s FSER and final environmental impact 
statement (FEIS), along with the report from the ACRS and the findings of the Atomic Safety 
and Licensing Board. 
 
The staff concludes that the enclosed FSER does not contain any information for which 
exemption from public disclosure has been sought or approved.  In addition, because SNC staff 
conducted a proprietary review on the advanced SER (ASER), we have  determined that the 
FSER does not contain any information for which exemption from public disclosure should be 
sought.  Therefore, the FSER will be made available for public upon issuance of this letter, and 
can be accessed through the NRC’s Public Document Room and the Publicly Available Records 
component of the NRC’s Agencywide Documents Access and Management System (ADAMS).  
ADAMS is accessible from the Public Electronic Reading Room section of the NRC Web site at 
http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/adams.html.  
 



J. A. Miller   
 

-2-

Please contact Mr. Christian Araguas, the NRC project manager for the review of the SNC 
VEGP ESP application and LWA request, at (301) 415-3637 or cja2@nrc.gov if you have any 
questions or comments concerning this matter.  
 
       Sincerely, 
 
       /RA by Thomas Bergman for/ 
 
       David B. Matthews, Director 
       Division of New Reactor Licensing 
       Office of New Reactors 
 
Docket No.  52-011 
 
Enclosure:  As stated 
 
cc w/o encl:  See next page 
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ESP - Vogtle Mailing List       (Revised 09/16/2008) 
cc: 
Lucious Abram Ms. Michele Boyd 
Commissioner - Burke's County Commissioner Legislative Director 
P. O. Box 1626 Energy Program 
Waynesboro, GA  30830 Public Citizens Critical Mass Energy 
         and Environmental Program 
Christey Alexander 215 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE 
P. O. Box 276 Washington, DC  20003 
Waynesboro, GA  30830        
       Ed Burke 
S. Clay Alexander 828 N. Liberty Street 
P. O. Box 1177 Waynesboro, GA  30830 
Waynesboro, GA  30830        
       Geri Burke 
Anne F. Appleby 828 N. Liberty Street 
Olgethorpe Power Corporation Waynesboro, GA  30830 
2100 East Exchange Place        
Tucker, GA  30084 Mathew Cardinale 
       Inter-Press Service 
Attorney General Atlanta Progressive News 
Law Department P. O. Box 56154 
132 Judicial Building Atlanta, GA  30343 
Atlanta, GA  30334        
       Ruby Carter 
Donald Baynet Volunteer ACS 
622 Hill Street 187 Penn Lane 
Atlanta, GA  30312 Girard, GA  30426 
              
Mr. Laurence Bergen Michael E. Chance 
Oglethorpe Power Corporation 902 Highway 80 East 
2100 East Exchange Place Waynesboro, GA  30830 
P.O. Box 1349        
Tucker, GA  30085-1349 County Commissioner 
       Office of the County Commissioner 
Rodney Bigswell Burke County Commission 
402 Pine Street Waynesboro, GA  30830 
Waynesboro, GA  30830        
       Gregory T. Coursey, Sr. 
Mr. M. Stanford Blanton P. O. Box 702 
Esquire Waynesboro, GA  30830 
Balch and Bingham, LLP        
P.O. Box 306 Carter Crawford 
Birmingham, AL  35201 City of Sylvania 
       P. O. Box 555 
 Sylvania, GA  30467 
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Mr. James Davis O. C. Harper, IV 
ESP Project Engineer Vice President - Resources Planning and 
Southern Nuclear Company Nuclear Development 
PO Box 1295, BIN B056 Georgia Power Company 
Birmingham, AL  35201 241 Ralph McGill Boulevard 
       Atlanta, GA  30308 
Director        
Consumer's Utility Mr. Steven M. Jackson 
Counsel Division Senior Engineer - Power Supply 
Governor's Office of Consumer Affairs Municipal Electric Authority of Georgia 
2 Martin Luther King, Jr. Drive 1470 Riveredge Parkway, NW 
Plaza Level East, Suite 356 Atlanta, GA  30328-4684 
Atlanta, GA  30334-4600        
       Harry Judd 
Mr. Arthur H. Domby, Esquire GPSC 
Troutman Sanders 244 N Main Street 
Nations Bank Plaza Concord, NH  03304 
600 Peachtree Street, NE        
Suite 200 Patricia Keefer 
Atlanta, GA  30308-2216 The Borough 
       466 Highway 56 N 
Mr. Jeffrey T. Gasser Waynesboro, GA  30830 
Executive Vice President        
Southern Nuclear Operating Company, Inc. Robert W. Lee 
P.O. Box 1295 GCC 
Birmingham, AL  35201-1295 1035 Postell Drive 
       Hephzibah, GA  30815 
Edwin D. Groover        
1306 Bimini Place Mr. Dale M. Lloyd 
Augusta, GA  30909-2610 Vogtle Deployment Director 
       Southern Nuclear Operating Co., Inc. 
Mr. Dave Hanley P. O. Box 1295 
327 Barlow Drive Birmingham, AL  35201-1295 
Waynesboro, GA  30830        
       Kathi May 
Jim Hardeman 394A Knight Road 
GA DNR / EPD Waynesboro, GA  30830 
4220 International Pkwy        
Suite 100 Tyler May 
Atlanta, GA  30354 394 A Knight Road 
       Waynesboro, GA  30830 
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Mr. Reece McAlister Resident Manager 
Executive Secretary Oglethorpe Power Corporation 
Georgia Public Service Commission Alvin W. Vogtle Nuclear Plant 
Atlanta, GA  30334 7821 River Road 
       Waynesboro, GA  30830 
Mr. Thomas O. McCallum        
Site Development Project Engineer Elaine Sikes 
Southern Nuclear Operating Co., Inc. Burke County Library 
PO Box 1295 130 Highway 24 South 
Birmingham, AL  35201-1295 Waynesboro, GA  30830 
              
Mr. James H. Miller Mr. Jerry Smith 
President & Chief Executive Officer Commissioner 
Southern Nuclear Operating Company, Inc.   District 8 
P.O. Box 1295 Augusta-Richmond County Commission 
Birmingham, AL  35201 1332 Brown Road 
       Hephzibah, GA  30815 
Mr. Marshall A. Miller, IV        
643 Miller Pond Road Gene Stilp 
Waynesboro, GA  30830 1550 Fishing Creek Valley Road 
       Harrisburg, PA  17112 
Mr. Thomas Moorer        
Environmental  Project Manager Mr. Robert E. Sweeney 
Southern Nuclear Operating Co., Inc. IBEX ESI 
PO Box 1295 4641 Montgomery Avenue 
Birmingham, AL  35201-1295 Suite 350 
       Bethesda, MD  20814 
Ms. Karen Patterson        
Tetra Tech NUS George B. Taylor, Jr. 
900 Trail Ridge Road Oglethrope Power Corporation 
Aiken, SC  29803 2100 East Exchange Place 
       Tucker, GA  30084 
Mr. Charles R. Pierce        
Vogtle Deployment Licensing Manager Michael Vandenbulalu 
Southern Nuclear Operating Co., Inc. P. O. Box 587 
PO Box 1295 Waynesboro, GA  30830 
Birmingham, AL  35201-1295        
       
Resident Inspector 
Vogtle Plant 
8805 River Road 
Waynesboro, GA  30830 
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Email 
agaughtm@southernco.com   (Amy Aughtman) 
APH@NEI.org   (Adrian Heymer) 
arspears@southernco.com   (Annie Spears) 
awc@nei.org   (Anne W. Cottingham) 
BrinkmCB@westinghouse.com   (Charles Brinkman) 
chris.maslak@ge.com   (Chris Maslak) 
cwaltman@roe.com   (C. Waltman) 
david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com   (David Lewis) 
dlochbaum@UCSUSA.org   (David Lochbaum) 
greshaja@westinghouse.com  (James Gresham) 
jgutierrez@morganlewis.com   (Jay M. Gutierrez) 
jim.riccio@wdc.greenpeace.org   (James Riccio) 
JJNesrsta@cpsenergy.com  (James J. Nesrsta) 
John.O'Neill@pillsburylaw.com   (John O'Neill) 
Joseph_Hegner@dom.com    (Joseph Hegner) 
jtdavis@southernco.com   (Jim Davis) 
KSutton@morganlewis.com   (Kathryn M. Sutton) 
kwaugh@impact-net.org   (Kenneth O. Waugh) 
lchandler@morganlewis.com   (Lawrence J. Chandler) 
Marc.Brooks@dhs.gov   (Marc Brooks) 
maria.webb@pillsburylaw.com   (Maria Webb) 
mark.beaumont@wsms.com   (Mark Beaumont) 
matias.travieso-diaz@pillsburylaw.com   (Matias Travieso-Diaz) 
mcaston@southernco.com   (Moanica Caston) 
media@nei.org   (Scott Peterson) 
mike_moran@fpl.com   (Mike Moran) 
MSF@nei.org   (Marvin Fertel) 
nirsnet@nirs.org   (Michael Mariotte) 
patriciaL.campbell@ge.com   (Patricia L. Campbell) 
Paul@beyondnuclear.org   (Paul Gunter) 
phinnen@entergy.com   (Paul Hinnenkamp) 
pshastings@duke-energy.com   (Peter Hastings) 
RJB@NEI.org   (Russell Bell) 
RKTemple@cpsenergy.com   (R.K. Temple) 
roberta.swain@ge.com   (Roberta Swain) 
sabinski@suddenlink.net   (Steve A. Bennett) 
sandra.sloan@areva.com   (Sandra Sloan) 
sfrantz@morganlewis.com   (Stephen P. Frantz) 
tom.miller@hq.doe.gov   (Tom Miller) 
tomccall@southernco.com   (Tom McCallum) 
Vanessa.quinn@dhs.gov   (Vanessa Quinn) 
Vicki_Hull@dom.com   (Vicki Hull) 
VictorB@bv.com   (Bill Victor) 
Wanda.K.Marshall@dom.com   (Wanda K. Marshall) 
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